
Contact:   Sam Jones  
Tel:   01270 686643 
E-Mail:          samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 26th July, 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Warrington Town Hall, Sankey Street, 
Warrington, WA1 1UH 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on 
the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8th April 2024 as a correct record.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Cheshire East Council’s Committee Procedural Rules and 

Appendix on public speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to put questions to the Joint Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda.  Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, 
and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing in advance of the meeting and should 
include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Part One - Shareholder Functions of the Committee 
 
5. Cheshire & Warrington Joint Committee - Membership and Other Matters 

Report (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report regarding the appointment of Members to the Cheshire and 

Warrington Joint Committee by the three Councils in Cheshire and to highlight some 
key operational and administrative requirements relating to the way in which the 
Committee will work in future. 
 

6. Cheshire and Warrington Business Advisory Board (Pages 27 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report seeking Joint Committee approval for the appointment of 10 of 

the proposed 15 to 20 members of the Joint Committee’s Business Advisory Board. 
 

7. Finance for the Skills Bootcamp Programme (Pages 47 - 62) 
 
 To consider a report which seeks approval from the Joint Committee for Enterprise 

Cheshire and Warrington to accept, spend and submit further bids for funding for the 
Skills Bootcamp Programme as set out in the business plan. 
 

Part Two - Other Functions of the Committee 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
held on Monday, 8th April, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gittins (Chair), Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council  
Councillor S Corcoran (Vice-Chair), Leader, Cheshire East Council 
Councillors H Mundry, Leader, Warrington Borough Council 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive, Cheshire West, and Chester Council  
Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 
Clare Hayward, Chair, Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership 
Ian Brooks, Finance and Commercial Director, Enterprise Cheshire and 
Warrington  
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive, Cheshire East Council 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council 
Deborah Upton, Senior Lawyer, Cheshire East Council 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Steven Broomhead, Chief Executive, Warrington Borough Council 
Peter Jones, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Sub-Regional 
Programme 
Steve Park, Director of Growth, Warrington Borough Council  

 
1 CHANGES TO THE NAME AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF 

CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
AND OTHER ASSOCIATED MATTERS  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report on the formalities required to 
implement the decisions of Warrington Borough Council, Cheshire West & 
Chester Council and Cheshire East Council in February 2024 in relation to 
the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership Limited. 
 
Councillors L Gittins and S Corcoran gave thanks to those who had served 
on the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership Limited.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee  
 
1. note the resignation of the two Class B members and formally thank 

them for their service to the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise 
Partnership Limited. 
 

2. sign the Consent Form set out at Appendix A. 
 

3. approve and sign the attached resolutions set out at Appendix B which 
give effect to the decisions made by the Councils. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



4. note the resignation of current Directors and formally thank them for 
their service to the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership 
Limited. 
 

5. sign the local authority direction for the appointment of Directors set out 
at Appendix C. 

 
2 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2024-25  

 
The Joint Committee considered a report on the draft business plan for 
Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington and Marketing Cheshire for 2024-25. 
 
The Joint Committee welcomed the proposals and the joint working across 
Cheshire and Warrington and noted the objective to produce an inclusive 
and sustainable economic plan. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee  
 
1. formally endorse the draft plan as a guiding document to the activities 

and objectives for Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington and Marketing 
Cheshire to be delivered during 2024-25, and to delegate to the board 
of ECW and MC the authority to deliver the activities de
[...]
st and Chester 
 

 2.30 pm - 13 February 2025 Venue: Warrington 
 

 2.00 pm - 10 April 2025 Venue: Cheshire East 
 
Members would be consulted on revised dates for the June and August 
2024 meetings in due course. 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.45 am 
 

Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

       

    

 

 

 

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 

 26th July 2024 

 Cheshire & Warrington Joint Committee 

– Membership and Other Matters 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director - Place, Cheshire East 

Council, Gemma Davies, Director Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 

Chester Council and Steve Park, Director of Growth, Warrington Borough 

Council 

Report Reference: CWJC/02/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A   

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 

Yes/No Definition (to be deleted 

once completed) 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No Constitution Page 115.  

Warrington No Constitution page 41 

Cheshire East No Constitution Page 78  

Purpose of Report 

1 To report the appointment of Members to the Cheshire and Warrington Joint 
Committee by the three Councils in Cheshire and to highlight some key 
operational and administrative requirements relating to the way in which the 
Committee will work in future. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

https://www.cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk/asset-library/your-council/constitution/full-constitution-july-2023.pdf
https://cmis.warrington.gov.uk/cmis5/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=OOPJgZptGQ6JYHmvWIxPnt0QAMo4bNbUCRnCpLAb4iVFGsCIgMOp9g%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/october-2023/cheshire-east-council-constitution-chapters-4-7-july-2023.pdf


  
  

 

 

Executive Summary 

2 To report the appointment of Members to the Joint Committee and to highlight 
some key requirements relating to the way in which the Committee will operate 
going forward.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the appointment of Members to the Joint Committee by constituent 
Councils. 
 

2. Note the resignation of Councillor Sam Corcoran from his role as Leader of 
Cheshire East Council and that his replacement is Councillor Nick Mannion as 
newly appointed Leader. 
 

3. Note the position relating to the appointment of the Chair of the Business 
Advisory Board. 
 

4. Note the Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee, approved by Constituent 
Councils.  
 

5. Note the operational and administrative arrangements for the Joint Committee. 
 

6. Note the proposed agenda items for the meeting of the Joint Committee in 
September 2024. 
 

Background 

3 In February 2024, Cheshire East Council, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
and Warrington Borough Council (the Council’s) agreed to establish a Joint 
Committee under the provisions of the Local Government Acts 1972 and 
2000, to oversee the activities of Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington and to 
act as a strategic body for economic development across Cheshire & 
Warrington. 

4 In accordance with the Terms of Reference for the Committee agreed by the 
Councils, each Council is required to appoint two Members to the Committee. 
One to act as a voting Member for the shareholder business for Enterprise 
Cheshire and Warrington, and a second voting Member for the other functions 
of the Committee. 

Cheshire & Warrington Joint Committee – Membership 2024/25 

5 At their various relevant Council/Committee meetings in March to May 2024, 
the Councils appointed the following Members to the Cheshire and 
Warrington Joint Committee.   

Page 8



  
  

 

 

(a) Councillor Louise Gittins – Leader of Cheshire West & Chester Council 
(Chair of the Joint Committee) 

(b) Councillor Karen Shore – Deputy Leader of Cheshire West and 
Chester Council. 

(c) Councillor Sam Corcoran – Leader of Cheshire East Council (Vice-
Chair of the Joint Committee) 

(d) Councillor Michael Gorman – Deputy Leader of Cheshire East Council. 

(e) Councillor Hans Mundry – Leader of Warrington Borough Council 

(f) Councillor Jean Flaherty – Deputy Leader of Warrington Borough 
Council. 

6 Following the resignation of Councillor Sam Corcoran from his role as Leader 
of Cheshire East Council on 17 July 2024, he will now be replaced by the new 
Leader Councillor Nick Mannion, who will also act as Vice-Chair of the Joint 
Committee. 

7 The Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee refer to the Chair of the 
Business Advisory Board as an ex-officio member of the Committee. 
Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington is currently going through the recruitment 
process for the Business Advisory Board and the name of the Chair will be 
confirmed in due course (see separate agenda item). 

8 The Terms of Reference also refer to the appointment of substitute members 
to act in the absence of either of the two substantive Members and that such 
appointments will be made in accordance with their own Constitutional 
requirements. Whilst the practice of appointing substitutes differs slightly 
between the Councils, there is a requirement to provide some notice prior to a 
meeting of the Joint Committee. Cheshire East Council have named their 
Substitute Members. 

Cheshire & Warrington Joint Committee - Terms of Reference 

9 The Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
were approved by respective Councils in February 2024 and are attached as 
Appendix 1 for information. They were approved by the Joint Committee at its 
first meeting in April 
[...]
to inform all Members of the 
Committee about the Membership, Terms of Reference, and the ways in 
which it will be required to operate going forward as a formal Committee.  

Other Options Considered 

19 Not applicable. The report simply reports the appointments made in 
compliance with the Terms of Reference and ways in which the Committee is 
required to operate. 

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal 

20 The Council’s have power to appoint members to the Joint Committee and 
this has been exercised. 

21 The appointments made by Cheshire East Council were role related and not 
personal appointments and the newly elected Leader is therefore correctly 
appointed to the Joint Committee. 

22 The legal implications as to decision making and the requirements for access 
to agendas, reports and minutes together with the issues as to a forward plan, 
are set out in the report.  

 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

23 There are no direct financial implications relating to the report.  

Policy 

24 There are no direct policy implications in this report.   

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

25 There are no implications in this report.  

Human Resources 

26 There are no Human Resource implications in this report.  

Risk Management 

Page 11



  
  

 

 

27 There are no risk management implications in this report.  

Rural Communities 

28 There are no implications for rural communities in this report.  

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and Children 
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

29 There are no implications. 

Public Health 

There are no implications.  

Climate Change 

30 There are no climate change implications in this report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Peter Jones, Programme Director, Cheshire & Warrington 
Sub-regional Programme Office. 

Peter.jones@warrington.gov.uk  

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for the Cheshire & 
Warring
[...]
COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2024/25  
July 2024      Appendix 2 

 

OFFICIAL 

PART 
A/B 

Joint 
Committee 
(Dates tbc) 

Venue Title  
(draft where not 

complete) 

Purpose of Report Member 
Lead 

Officer Lead NOTES 

other matters (inc. 
Forward Plan)  

A 

27/09/24 CEC Statutory accounts – 
C&W LEP (2023/24) 

Review C&W LEP 
statutory accounts 
(for financial year 
2023-24) and any 
audit findings and 
recommendations. 

 ECW  (Philip 
Cox) 

 

B 

Business Advisory 
Board  

Report to approve 
appointments 
following open 
recruitment (Chair 
and members) 

 ECW (Philip 
Cox) 

 

B 

SIEP Consultation 
Report  

Agree consultation 
documentation 
ahead of formal 
consultation 

 ECW (Philip 
Cox/Melissa 
Crellin) 

 

B 

Universal Support Report to agree 
joint commissioning 
governance for US 
delivery 

 CWaC (Gemma 
Davies) 

 

A/B 
Joint Committee 
Forward Plan  

Update and seek 
direction 

 SRPO (Peter 
Jones) 

 

 
 
 

P
age 26



    

 

 

 

       
  

 26th July 2024 

Cheshire and Warrington Business 

Advisory Board 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director - Place, Cheshire East 
Council, Gemma Davies, Director Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council and Steve Park, Director of Growth, Warrington Borough 
Council 

Report Reference: CWJC/01/24-25 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 

Yes/No Definition (to be deleted 

once completed) 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No Constitution Page 115.  

Warrington No Constitution page 41 

Cheshire East No Constitution Page 78  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks Joint Committee approval for the appointment of 10 of the 
proposed 15 to 20 members of the Joint Committee’s Business Advisory Board.  

Executive Summary 

2 This report seeks Joint Committee approval for the appointment of 10 of the 
proposed 15 to 20 members of the Joint Committee’s Business Advisory Board. 
The proposed appointments comprise the five members proposed by the sub-
region’s business representative organisations (BROs), four members 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

transferring across from the LEP Board, and the Chair of Marketing Cheshire. A 
further ten members are being sought via an open competition. 

Background 

3 At its meeting on 8 April, the Joint Committee agreed the terms of reference of 
C&W’s Business Advisory Board (BAB) (attached at annex B). The purpose of 
the board is to provide a strong, independent business voice to help the Joint 
Committee deliver its vision of making C&W the healthiest, most sustainable, 
inclusive and growing part of the country.  

4 The terms of reference specified a 15-20 member BAB comprising: members of 
whom: 

- A Chair, recruited via an open competition; 

- Four members transferring from the former LEP Board to serve one year 
terms to provide continuity; 

- Up to five members nominated by the sub-region’s business 
representative organisations; 

- The Chair of Marketing Cheshire; 

- Nine further members recruited via an open competition. 

5 Role descriptions for the Chair and Members of the BAB are attached at Annex C 
and D respectively were agreed with the Chair of the Joint Committee. 

6 This paper seeks the Joint Committee’s approval to appoint the Chair of 
Marketing Cheshire to the BAB along with the four nominations from the former 
LEP Board and the five nominations made by the business representative 
organisations.    

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Confirm the appointment of the BAB members listed at Annex A. 
 

 

Consultation and Engagement 

Former LEP Members 

7 Everyone who was a member of the LEP Board during 2024 was sent a copy of 
the role description and invited to express an interest in applying for one of the 
four seats reserved for this group. As the purpose of inviting former members of 
the LEP onto the Board is to provide a measure of experience and continuity 

Page 28



  
  

 

 

whilst the BAB finds its feet, these m
[...]
nstituent councils.  Its creation was 
approved by the shareholder Council’s in February 2024 and its terms of 
reference to be agreed by the Joint Committee. 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

Page 29



  
  

 

 

14 There are no financial implications arising from the proposed nominations. 
Support for the BAB will be provided from within existing ECW resources. 

Policy 

15  Appointment of members to the BAB will ensure there is a business voice 
supporting sub-regional priorities.  

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

16  Once both the “ex-officio” and open competition parts of the BAB appointment 
process have been concluded, the objective is to have a Board that is fully 
representative in all respects of the business community in C&W. 

Human Resources 

17 There are no implications. With the exception of the Chair members of the BAB 
will receive no remuneration. 

Risk Management 

18 There are no implications. 

Communities 

19 There are no implications. Representatives from businesses will be included on 
the BAB. 

Public Health and All Together Better 

20 There are no implications. 

Climate Change 

21 There are no implications. 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Paul Chapman, ECW 

Paul.chapman@cheshireandwarrington.com  

Appendices: Appendix A – List of Proposed Appointments to the BAB 

Appendix B – Terms of Reference of the BAB 

Appendix C – Role Description for the Chair of the BAB 

Appendix D – Role Description for Members of the BAB 

Page 30

mailto:Paul.chapman@cheshireandwarrington.com


  
  

 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Annex A 

 

OPEN 

 

Cheshire and Warrington Business Advisory Board 

Proposed Membership 

 

Trevor Brocklebank - Ex-Officio, Chair of Marketing Cheshire 

Chris Hindley - Former LEP Board Member 

Nichola Newton - Former LEP Board Member 

Peter Broxton - Former LEP Board Member 

Rupert Collis - Former LEP Board Member 

Ian Traynor - BRO Cheshire Business Group 

Terry Haywood - BRO North Cheshire Chamber 

Jane Hough - BRO Groundwork (for Cheshire & Warrington BIDs) 

Helen Gbormittah - BRO North West Confederation of British Industry 

Jan Chillery - BRO Chester Business Club 

 

 

 

 

Abbreviations: 

BID – Business Improvement District 

BRO – Business Representative Organisation 

LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Annex B 
 
OPEN 
 

 
Cheshire and Warrington Business Advisory Board: 

Terms of Reference 
 
 

Summary The overarching remit of the Business Advisory Board (the ‘Board’) 
is to be the Cheshire and Warrington sub-region’s expert advisory 
group on the role of business and different sectors, on the 
performance of the Cheshire and Warrington economy and to 
influence policy to stimulate economic growth, productivity & 
competitiveness, whilst supporting Cheshire and Warrington in its 
ambitions for inclusive growth and sustainability.  
 
Board Members should bring a knowledge of their sector, be 
advocates of the sub-region economy, as well as promoting the 
sub-region to national and international audiences, supporting 
inward investment activity where possible.  
 
The Business Advisory Board will integrate with the Local 
Authorities Joint Committee, providing advice on the development 
of economic strategy, on wider economic development and how 
business is impacted.  
 
Members are expected to take a strategic role rather than act in 
the interests of their individual sectors and/or organisations. 
 
 

Purpose of 
the Board 

The overarching purposes of the Business Advisory Board are to: 

 Work with Local Authorities, Enterprise Cheshire and 
Warrington and others in the development of economic 
strategy for the Region. 

 Be consulted by the Joint Committee on any economic or 
other decisions that will impact upon the Cheshire and 
Warrington business community. 

 Represe
[...]
ed on the Board, although it is not expected that individual members of the Board will be 

able to exhibit all of them: 

 experience of starting a business as an entrepreneur; 

 leaders or people with senior roles in a business, community, voluntary or similar 

organisation operating in Cheshire and Warrington;  

 experience of serving on groups or boards of other businesses or organisations; 

 a perspective and understanding of the opportunities and difficulties faced by those who are 

under-represented in business, for example, due to age, gender or ethnicity, or those who 

face challenges due to disability, background or other factors; 

 an ability to quickly understand and analyse and distil issues and to contribute to discussions 

about strategy; 

 experience of working in a partnership environment and a strong commitment to 

collaborative and partnership working, including with the public sector and neighbouring 

regions; 

 an interest in and/or experience of topics which present particular challenges or 

opportunities for businesses growth, for example employment, training & skills, research & 

development, net zero, investment, social value, environment, etc.; 

Page 44



 

 

 other knowledge, skills, interests and/or experience relevant to the purpose of the Business 

Advisory Board. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

  

 

  OPEN         

 26th July 2024 

 Finance for the Skills Bootcamp 

Programme 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director - Place, Cheshire 
East Council, Gemma Davies, Director Economy and Housing, 
Cheshire West and Chester Council and Steve Park, Director of 
Growth, Warrington Borough Council 

Report Reference: CWJC/03/24-25 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 

Yes/No Definition (to be deleted 

once completed) 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

Yes Constitution Page 115.  

Warrington Yes Constitution page 41 

Cheshire East Yes Constitution Page 78  

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks approval from the Joint Committee for Enterprise Cheshire 
and Warrington (ECW) to accept, spend and submit further bids for funding 
for the Skills Bootcamp Programme as set out in the business plan.  

Executive Summary 

2. This report updates the Joint Committee on the Skills Bootcamp Programme that 
forms part of the ECW’s business plan and asks for approval to vary the plan to: 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

 Accept and spend additional funding of around £5 million from the Department 
for Education (DfE) for our Cheshire and Warrington 2024/25 Skills Bootcamp 
programme 

 Prepare and submit a bid of around £9 million for the 2025/26 Skills Bootcamp 
programme. At this stage the 2025/26 bid will be indicative of the size and 
nature of individual bootcamps – the final shape will depend on demand from 
employers and learners.   

Recommendations: 

The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Agree ECW should accept and spend further funding of around £5 million for 
our 2024/25 skills bootcamp programme if it is offered post-election or 
subsequently during this financial year 
 

2. Agree that the Chief Executive of ECW in consultation with the Chair of the Joint 
Committee and the sub-regional Growth Directors Board and with agreement of 
the Skills Bootcamp Steering Committee should prepare and submit a bid for 
the 2025/26 skills bootcamp programme.  
 

3. Approve a variation in the ECW Business Plan to include the proposals to 
accept and spend £5 million for 2024/25 and the submission of a bid for 
2025/26. 
 

4. Give delegated authority for Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington to award Skills 
Bootcamp delivery contracts exceeding £100,000, subject to compliance with 
procurement and subsidy regulations, to the Chair of the sub-regional Growth 
Directors Board in consultation with the Chair of the Joint Committee; the 
Growth Directors from the two remaining Local Authorities; and the Monitoring 
Officer and S151 Officer f
[...]
on of our priorities for how we would 
spend the money in C&W. Half must be deployed on priority areas dictated by 
DfE, but the remaining 50% can be spent on local priorities provided we can 
demonstrate to DfE that there is evidence of strong demand and engagement 
with employers. The final shape of the programme will, however, depend 
ultimately on the demand from employers and learners during 2025/6 itself.  

8. With agreement from the Joint Committee officers are working up a bid for 
2025/26 that builds on the 2024/25 programme but adds some new proposals 
that build on lessons learnt to date. Drafting of the bid is being overseen by 
the Skills Bootcamp Steering Group which comprises representatives of all 
three Local Authorities (LA) plus the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP). Against the background of anticipated total spend in 2024/5 of £7 
million a bid for £9 million is being considered for 2025/6 with the expectation 
that as in previous years we would be offered further funding from DfE during 
the year if our programme continues to grow.   

9. Approval is sought for the Chief Executive of ECW to prepare and submit a 
2025/6 bid to DfE, in consultation with the Chair of the Joint Committee and 
the sub-regional Growth Directors Board, and with agreement of the Skills 
Bootcamp Steering Committee.  

 Background 

10. Skills Bootcamps is a DfE-funded programme of short training sessions 
focused on intermediate (A-Level or equivalent) level skills but not necessarily 
full qualifications.  The bootcamps must be designed around the needs of 
employers to help recruit or train existing staff and provide individuals with the 
skills needed to move into work or progress in work. Each bootcamp must be 
designed in consultation with employers and at the end of each bootcamp 

Page 49



  
  

 

 

employers must be prepared to offer job interviews to unemployed learners or 
opportunities to change the nature of existing jobs for employed learners. 
[...]
received 

by ECW, the programme team have put forward a proposal for DfE for additional 

Skills Bootcamp funding

• A further £2.8m has been requested which will support a further 808 learners and 

delivery of training is expected to take place from September 2024 to March 2025.

P
age 60



9

23%

10%

6%

16%
10%

1%

3%

8%

3%

8%

4%

1%
3%

4%

Skills Bootcamp Categories – Proposed Additional Funding for 2024/25 

Construction Digital Bespoke Digital core Green Skills
Logistics Education Fitness Health & Social Care
Lab Skills Professional Services Visitor Economy Pathway to Apprenticeships
Technical Bespoke Technical Core

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Cheshire & Warrington Joint Committee - Membership and Other Matters Report
	Appendix 1 - Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 – Forward Plan for the September meeting of the Joint Committee

	6 Cheshire and Warrington Business Advisory Board
	Appendix A – List of Proposed Appointments to the BAB
	Appendix B – Terms of Reference of the BAB
	Appendix C – Role Description for the Chair of the BAB
	Appendix D – Role Description for Members of the BAB

	7 Finance for the Skills Bootcamp Programme
	Appendix A - Joint Committee Background Skills Bootcamp Slides July 2024
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: DfE’s suggested subjects for skills bootcamps (these are broadly in line with Cheshire and Warrington priorities)
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 26th July, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Warrington Town 

Hall, Sankey Street, Warrington, WA1 1UH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Louise Gittins (Chair), Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Councillor Nick Mannion (Vice-Chair), Leader, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jean Flaherty, Deputy Leader, Warrington Borough Council 
Councillor Michael Gorman, Deputy Leader, Cheshire East Council 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director – Place, Cheshire East Council 
Janet Witkowski, Legal Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Gemma Davies, Director of Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 
Steve Park, Growth Director, Warrington Borough Council 
Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 
Peter Jones, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Sub-Regional 
Programme 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Karen Shore, 
Cheshire West and Chester Council, and Councillor Hans Mundry, 
Warrington Borough Council. 
 
Roundtable introductions were made, and Councillors Jean Flaherty, 
Warrington Borough Council, Nick Mannion, Cheshire East Council and 
Michael Gorman, Cheshire East Council were welcomed to the Joint 
Committee. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th April 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The public speaker procedure was noted. 
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

5 CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON JOINT COMMITTEE - MEMBERSHIP AND 
OTHER MATTERS REPORT  
 
Members considered a report regarding the appointment of Members to 
the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee by the three Councils in 
Cheshire and to highlight some key operational and administrative 
requirements relating to the way in which the Committee would work in 
future. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee 
 
1. Note the appointment of Members to the Joint Committee by constituent 
Councils. 
 
2. Note the resignation of Councillor Sam Corcoran from his role as 
Leader of Cheshire East Council and that his replacement is Councillor 
Nick Mannion as newly appointed Leader. 
 
3. Note the position relating to the appointment of the Chair of the 
Business Advisory Board. 
 
4. Note the Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee, approved by 
Constituent Councils. 
  
5. Note the operational and administrative arrangements for the Joint 
Committee. 
 
6. Note the proposed agenda items for the meeting of the Joint Committee 
in September 2024. 
 

6 CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON BUSINESS ADVISORY BOARD  
 
Members considered a report seeking Joint Committee approval for the 
appointment of 10 of the proposed 15 to 20 members of the Joint 
Committee’s Business Advisory Board. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee 
 
1. Confirm the appointment of the BAB members listed at Annex A: 
 

 Trevor Brocklebank - Ex-Officio, Chair of Marketing Cheshire 

 Chris Hindley - Former Local Enterprise Partnership Board Member 



 Nichola Newton - Former Local Enterprise Partnership Board Member 

 Peter Broxton - Former Local Enterprise Partnership Board Member 

 Rupert Collis - Former Local Enterprise Partnership Board Member 

 Ian Traynor - Business Representative Organisation Cheshire Business 
Group 

 Terry Haywood - Business Representative Organisation North 
Cheshire Chamber 

 Jane Hough - Business Representative Organisation Groundwork (for 
Cheshire & Warrington Business Improvement Districts) 

 Helen Gbormittah - Business Representative Organisation North West 
Confederation of British Industry 

 Jan Chillery - Business Representative Organisation Chester Business 
Club 

 
7 FINANCE FOR THE SKILLS BOOTCAMP PROGRAMME  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval from the Joint 
Committee for Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington to accept, spend and 
submit further bids for funding for the Skills Bootcamp Programme as set 
out in the business plan. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee 
 
1. Agree ECW should accept and spend further funding of around £5 
million for our 2024/25 skills bootcamp programme if it is offered post-
election or subsequently during this financial year. 
 
2. Agree that the Chief Executive of ECW in consultation with the Chair of 
the Joint Committee and the sub-regional Growth Directors Board and with 
agreement of the Skills Bootcamp Steering Committee should prepare and 
submit a bid for the 2025/26 skills bootcamp programme.  
 
3. Approve a variation in the ECW Business Plan to include the proposals 
to accept and spend £5 million for 2024/25 and the submission of a bid for  
2025/26. 
 
4. Give delegated authority for Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington to 
award Skills Bootcamp delivery contracts exceeding £100,000, subject to 
compliance with procurement and subsidy regulations, to the Chair of the 
sub-regional Growth Directors Board in consultation with the Chair of the 
Joint Committee; the Growth Directors from the two remaining Local 
Authorities; and the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer from the Local 
Authority with lead accountable body status. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.13 am 
 

Councillor Louise Gittins (Chair), Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 


